FITAP RECIPIENCY RATE

July 2002

Parish

Acadia
Allen
Ascension
Assumption
Avoyelles
Beauregard
Bienville
Bossier
Caddo
Calcasieu
Caldwell
Cameron
Catahoula
Claiborne
Concordia
Desoto
EBR
E.Carroll
E.Feliciana
Evangeline
Franklin
Grant

Iberia
Iberville
Jackson
Jefferson
Jefferson Davis
Lafayette
Lafourche
Lasalle
Lincoln
Livingston
Madison
Morehouse
Natchitoches
Orleans
Ouachita
Plaguemines
Pointe Coupee
Rapides
Red River

Estimated
Population

58,861
25,440
76,627
23,388
41,481
32,986
15,752
98,310
252,161
183,577
10,560
9,991
10,920
16,851
20,247
25,494
412,852
9,421
21,360
35,434
21,263
18,698
73,266
33,320
15,397
455,466
31,435
190,503
89,974
14,282
42,509
91,814
13,728
31,021
39,080
484,674
147,250
26,757
22,763
126,337
9,622

FITAP
Recipients

259
162
290
238
906
155
112
718
2,955
1,072
103

140
145
440
264
2,017
538
53
462
300
201
954
201
147
2,732
134
943
428
78
399
200
286
944
404
14,503
1,453
176
346
1,248
135

Rate

0.4%
0.6%
0.4%
1.0%
2.2%
0.5%
0.7%
0.7%
1.2%
0.6%
1.0%
0.1%
1.3%
0.9%
2.2%
1.0%
0.5%
5. 7%
0.2%
1.3%
1.4%
1.1%
1.3%
0.9%
1.0%
0.6%
0.4%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
0.9%
0.2%
2.1%
3.0%
1.0%
3.0%
1.0%
0.7%
1.5%
1.0%
1.4%



FITAP RECIPIENCY RATE

July 2002
Estimated FITAP
Parish Population Recipients Rate

Richland 20,981 310 1.5%
Sabine 23,459 212 0.9%
St.Bernard 67,229 668 1.0%
St.Charles 48,072 182 0.4%
St.Helena 10,525 108 1.0%
St.James 21,216 134 0.6%
St.John 43,044 268 0.6%
St.Landry 87,700 1,164 1.3%
St.Martin 48,583 434 0.9%
St.Mary 53,500 533 1.0%
St.Tammany 191,268 728 0.4%
Tangipahoa 100,588 1,139 1.1%
Tensas 6,618 129 1.9%
Terrebonne 104,503 389 0.4%
Union 22,803 169 0.7%
Vermilion 53,807 452 0.8%
Vernon 52,531 69 0.1%
Washington 43,926 770 1.8%
Webster 41,831 250 0.6%
WBR 21,601 96 0.4%
W.Carroll 12,314 53 0.4%
W.Feliciana 15,111 2 0.0%
winn 16,894 176 1.0%

Louisiana 4,468,976 45,774 1.0%




FITAP RECIPIENCY RATE

August 2002

Parish

Acadia
Allen
Ascension
Assumption
Avoyelles
Beauregard
Bienville
Bossier
Caddo
Calcasieu
Caldwell
Cameron
Catahoula
Claiborne
Concordia
Desoto
EBR
E.Carroll
E.Feliciana
Evangeline
Franklin
Grant
Iberia
Iberville
Jackson
Jefferson
Jefferson Davis
Lafayette
Lafourche
Lasalle
Lincoln
Livingston
Madison
Morehouse
Natchitoches
Orleans
Quachita
Plaguemines
Pointe Coupee
Rapides
Red River

Estimated
Population

58,861
25,440
76,627
23,388
41,481
32,986
15,752
98,310
252,161
183,577
10,560
9,991
10,920
16,851
20,247
25,494
412,852
9,421
21,360
35,434
21,263
18,698
73,266
33,320
15,397
455,466
31,435
190,503
89,974
14,282
42,509
91,814
13,728
31,021
39,080
484,674
147,250
26,757
22,763
126,337
9,622

FITAP
Recipients

317
167
313
214
855
150
111
709
2,908
1,120
120

154
168
486
257
2,018
576
36
426
304
190
1,005
345
131
2,702
128
941
496
73
389
243
279
870
491
14,750
1,408
172
369
1,246
92

0.5%
0.7%
0.4%
0.9%
2.1%
0.5%
0.7%
0.7%
1.2%
0.6%
1.1%
0.1%
1.4%
1.0%
2.4%
1.0%
0.5%
6.1%
0.2%
1.2%
1.4%
1.0%
1.4%
1.0%
0.9%
0.6%
0.4%
0.5%
0.6%
0.5%
0.9%
0.3%
2.0%
2.8%
1.3%
3.0%
1.0%
0.6%
1.6%
1.0%
1.0%



FITAP RECIPIENCY RATE
August 2002

Estimated FITAP
Parish Population Recipients
Richland 20,981 327 1.6%
Sabine 23,459 212 0.9%
St.Bernard 67,229 730 1.1%
St.Charles 48,072 186 0.4%
St.Helena 10,525 114 1.1%
St.James 21,216 137 0.6%
St.John 43,044 288 0.7%
St.Landry 87,700 1,172 1.3%
St.Martin 48,583 453 0.9%
St.Mary 53,500 517 1.0%
St.Tammany 191,268 724 0.4%
Tangipahoa 100,588 1,187 1.2%
Tensas 6,618 125 1.9%
Terrebonne 104,503 359 0.3%
Union 22,803 169 0.7%
Vermilion 53,807 445 0.8%
Vernon 52,531 67 0.1%
Washington 43,926 771 1.8%
Webster 41,831 226 0.5%
WBR 21,601 106 0.5%
W.Carroll 12,314 a7 0.4%
W.Feliciana 15,111 2 0.0%
winn 16,894 180 1.1%
Louisiana 4,468,976 46,281 1.0%




FITAP RECIPIENCY RATE

September 2002

Parish

Acadia
Allen
Ascension
Assumption
Avoyelles
Beauregard
Bienville
Bossier
Caddo
Calcasieu
Caldwell
Cameron
Catahoula
Claiborne
Concordia
Desoto
EBR
E.Carroll
E.Feliciana
Evangeline
Franklin
Grant
Iberia
Iberville
Jackson
Jefferson
Jefferson Davis
Lafayette
Lafourche
Lasalle
Lincoln
Livingston
Madison
Morehouse
Natchitoches
Orleans
Quachita
Plaguemines
Pointe Coupee
Rapides
Red River

Estimated
Population

58,861
25,440
76,627
23,388
41,481
32,986
15,752
98,310
252,161
183,577
10,560
9,991
10,920
16,851
20,247
25,494
412,852
9,421
21,360
35,434
21,263
18,698
73,266
33,320
15,397
455,466
31,435
190,503
89,974
14,282
42,509
91,814
13,728
31,021
39,080
484,674
147,250
26,757
22,763
126,337
9,622

FITAP
Recipients

300
161
297
221
810
133
124
747
3,136
1,128
96

18
136
171
463
252
2,127
523
34
406
292
189
988
341
147
2,660
132
874
476
80
425
268
314
871
459
14,874
1,432
187
365
1,253
88

0.5%
0.6%
0.4%
0.9%
2.0%
0.4%
0.8%
0.8%
1.2%
0.6%
0.9%
0.2%
1.2%
1.0%
2.3%
1.0%
0.5%
5.6%
0.2%
1.1%
1.4%
1.0%
1.3%
1.0%
1.0%
0.6%
0.4%
0.5%
0.5%
0.6%
1.0%
0.3%
2.3%
2.8%
1.2%
3.1%
1.0%
0.7%
1.6%
1.0%
0.9%



FITAP RECIPIENCY RATE
September 2002

Estimated FITAP
Parish Population Recipients
Richland 20,981 310 1.5%
Sabine 23,459 220 0.9%
St.Bernard 67,229 740 1.1%
St.Charles 48,072 205 0.4%
St.Helena 10,525 110 1.0%
St.James 21,216 138 0.7%
St.John 43,044 310 0.7%
St.Landry 87,700 1,119 1.3%
St.Martin 48,583 484 1.0%
St.Mary 53,500 511 1.0%
St.Tammany 191,268 712 0.4%
Tangipahoa 100,588 1,146 1.1%
Tensas 6,618 132 2.0%
Terrebonne 104,503 416 0.4%
Union 22,803 161 0.7%
Vermilion 53,807 406 0.8%
Vernon 52,531 78 0.1%
Washington 43,926 732 1.7%
Webster 41,831 209 0.5%
WBR 21,601 108 0.5%
W.Carroll 12,314 64 0.5%
W.Feliciana 15,111 2 0.0%
winn 16,894 176 1.0%

Louisiana 4,468,976 46,487 1.0%




FITAP RECIPIENCY RATE

October 2002

Parish

Acadia
Allen
Ascension
Assumption
Avoyelles
Beauregard
Bienville
Bossier
Caddo
Calcasieu
Caldwell
Cameron
Catahoula
Claiborne
Concordia
Desoto
EBR
E.Carroll
E.Feliciana
Evangeline
Franklin
Grant
Iberia
Iberville
Jackson
Jefferson
Jefferson Davis
Lafayette
Lafourche
Lasalle
Lincoln
Livingston
Madison
Morehouse
Natchitoches
Orleans
Quachita
Plaguemines
Pointe Coupee
Rapides
Red River

Estimated
Population

58,861
25,440
76,627
23,388
41,481
32,986
15,752
98,310
252,161
183,577
10,560
9,991
10,920
16,851
20,247
25,494
412,852
9,421
21,360
35,434
21,263
18,698
73,266
33,320
15,397
455,466
31,435
190,503
89,974
14,282
42,509
91,814
13,728
31,021
39,080
484,674
147,250
26,757
22,763
126,337
9,622

FITAP
Recipients

301
151
279
245
789
140
163
800
3,594
1,166
93

14
138
170
483
237
2,026
512
33
421
314
200
910
341
133
2,730
149
902
483
70
447
282
311
894
463
14,853
1,464
159
366
1,276
87

0.5%
0.6%
0.4%
1.0%
1.9%
0.4%
1.0%
0.8%
1.4%
0.6%
0.9%
0.1%
1.3%
1.0%
2.4%
0.9%
0.5%
5.4%
0.2%
1.2%
1.5%
1.1%
1.2%
1.0%
0.9%
0.6%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
1.1%
0.3%
2.3%
2.9%
1.2%
3.1%
1.0%
0.6%
1.6%
1.0%
0.9%



FITAP RECIPIENCY RATE
October 2002

Estimated FITAP
Parish Population Recipients
Richland 20,981 323 1.5%
Sabine 23,459 244 1.0%
St.Bernard 67,229 732 1.1%
St.Charles 48,072 210 0.4%
St.Helena 10,525 100 1.0%
St.James 21,216 155 0.7%
St.John 43,044 344 0.8%
St.Landry 87,700 1,142 1.3%
St.Martin 48,583 454 0.9%
St.Mary 53,500 461 0.9%
St.Tammany 191,268 750 0.4%
Tangipahoa 100,588 1,166 1.2%
Tensas 6,618 121 1.8%
Terrebonne 104,503 397 0.4%
Union 22,803 158 0.7%
Vermilion 53,807 415 0.8%
Vernon 52,531 76 0.1%
Washington 43,926 757 1.7%
Webster 41,831 238 0.6%
WBR 21,601 118 0.5%
W.Carroll 12,314 53 0.4%
W.Feliciana 15,111 2 0.0%
winn 16,894 162 1.0%
Louisiana 4,468,976 47,167 1.1%




FITAP RECIPIENCY RATE

November 2002

Parish

Acadia
Allen
Ascension
Assumption
Avoyelles
Beauregard
Bienville
Bossier
Caddo
Calcasieu
Caldwell
Cameron
Catahoula
Claiborne
Concordia
Desoto
EBR
E.Carroll
E.Feliciana
Evangeline
Franklin
Grant
Iberia
Iberville
Jackson
Jefferson
Jefferson Davis
Lafayette
Lafourche
Lasalle
Lincoln
Livingston
Madison
Morehouse
Natchitoches
Orleans
Quachita
Plaguemines
Pointe Coupee
Rapides
Red River

Estimated
Population

58,861
25,440
76,627
23,388
41,481
32,986
15,752
98,310
252,161
183,577
10,560
9,991
10,920
16,851
20,247
25,494
412,852
9,421
21,360
35,434
21,263
18,698
73,266
33,320
15,397
455,466
31,435
190,503
89,974
14,282
42,509
91,814
13,728
31,021
39,080
484,674
147,250
26,757
22,763
126,337
9,622

FITAP
Recipients

278
172
276
265
758
145
141
785
3,563
1,178
80

17
146
196
474
168
1,890
529
37
454
343
173
830
331
124
2,641
141
904
426
77
442
325
332
883
440
14,520
1,612
153
326
1,237
86

0.5%
0.7%
0.4%
1.1%
1.8%
0.4%
0.9%
0.8%
1.4%
0.6%
0.8%
0.2%
1.3%
1.2%
2.3%
0.7%
0.5%
5.6%
0.2%
1.3%
1.6%
0.9%
1.1%
1.0%
0.8%
0.6%
0.4%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
1.0%
0.4%
2.4%
2.8%
1.1%
3.0%
1.1%
0.6%
1.4%
1.0%
0.9%



FITAP RECIPIENCY RATE
November 2002

Estimated FITAP
Parish Population Recipients
Richland 20,981 308 1.5%
Sabine 23,459 229 1.0%
St.Bernard 67,229 740 1.1%
St.Charles 48,072 187 0.4%
St.Helena 10,525 111 1.1%
St.James 21,216 138 0.7%
St.John 43,044 353 0.8%
St.Landry 87,700 1,135 1.3%
St.Martin 48,583 452 0.9%
St.Mary 53,500 436 0.8%
St.Tammany 191,268 748 0.4%
Tangipahoa 100,588 1,140 1.1%
Tensas 6,618 121 1.8%
Terrebonne 104,503 401 0.4%
Union 22,803 181 0.8%
Vermilion 53,807 404 0.8%
Vernon 52,531 95 0.2%
Washington 43,926 759 1.7%
Webster 41,831 247 0.6%
WBR 21,601 100 0.5%
W.Carroll 12,314 48 0.4%
W.Feliciana 15,111 2 0.0%
winn 16,894 176 1.0%

Louisiana 4,468,976 46,409 1.0%




FITAP RECIPIENCY RATE

December 2002

Parish

Acadia
Allen
Ascension
Assumption
Avoyelles
Beauregard
Bienville
Bossier
Caddo
Calcasieu
Caldwell
Cameron
Catahoula
Claiborne
Concordia
Desoto
EBR
E.Carroll
E.Feliciana
Evangeline
Franklin
Grant
Iberia
Iberville
Jackson
Jefferson
Jefferson Davis
Lafayette
Lafourche
Lasalle
Lincoln
Livingston
Madison
Morehouse
Natchitoches
Orleans
Quachita
Plaguemines
Pointe Coupee
Rapides
Red River

Estimated
Population

58,861
25,440
76,627
23,388
41,481
32,986
15,752
98,310
252,161
183,577
10,560
9,991
10,920
16,851
20,247
25,494
412,852
9,421
21,360
35,434
21,263
18,698
73,266
33,320
15,397
455,466
31,435
190,503
89,974
14,282
42,509
91,814
13,728
31,021
39,080
484,674
147,250
26,757
22,763
126,337
9,622

FITAP
Recipients

233
193
311
225
745
137
151
758
3,618
1,139
7

18
133
167
517
163
1,965
558
33
461
355
160
833
309
133
2,592
148
863
431
66
449
321
311
942
453
14,799
1,602
165
327
1,295
83

0.4%
0.8%
0.4%
1.0%
1.8%
0.4%
1.0%
0.8%
1.4%
0.6%
0.7%
0.2%
1.2%
1.0%
2.6%
0.6%
0.5%
5.9%
0.2%
1.3%
1.7%
0.9%
1.1%
0.9%
0.9%
0.6%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
1.1%
0.3%
2.3%
3.0%
1.2%
3.1%
1.1%
0.6%
1.4%
1.0%
0.9%



FITAP RECIPIENCY RATE
December 2002

Estimated FITAP
Parish Population Recipients
Richland 20,981 364 1.7%
Sabine 23,459 248 1.1%
St.Bernard 67,229 779 1.2%
St.Charles 48,072 188 0.4%
St.Helena 10,525 137 1.3%
St.James 21,216 120 0.6%
St.John 43,044 352 0.8%
St.Landry 87,700 1,025 1.2%
St.Martin 48,583 433 0.9%
St.Mary 53,500 428 0.8%
St.Tammany 191,268 809 0.4%
Tangipahoa 100,588 1,117 1.1%
Tensas 6,618 115 1.7%
Terrebonne 104,503 435 0.4%
Union 22,803 181 0.8%
Vermilion 53,807 463 0.9%
Vernon 52,531 88 0.2%
Washington 43,926 759 1.7%
Webster 41,831 250 0.6%
WBR 21,601 114 0.5%
W.Carroll 12,314 42 0.3%
W.Feliciana 15,111 2 0.0%
winn 16,894 202 1.2%

Louisiana 4,468,976 46,890 1.0%




FITAP RECIPIENCY RATE
January 2003

Estimated FITAP

Parish Population Recipients Rate

Acadia 58,861 239 0.4%
Allen 25,440 178 0.7%
Ascension 76,627 251 0.3%
Assumption 23,388 236 1.0%
Avoyelles 41,481 718 1.7%
Beauregard 32,986 149 0.5%
Bienville 15,752 131 0.8%
Bossier 98,310 686 0.7%
Caddo 252,161 3,569 1.4%
Calcasieu 183,577 1,069 0.6%
Caldwell 10,560 77 0.7%
Cameron 9,991 18 0.2%
Catahoula 10,920 145 1.3%
Claiborne 16,851 185 1.1%
Concordia 20,247 479 2.4%
Desoto 25,494 143 0.6%
EBR 412,852 1,780 0.4%
E.Carroll 9,421 572 6.1%
E.Feliciana 21,360 28 0.1%
Evangeline 35,434 443 1.3%
Franklin 21,263 300 1.4%
Grant 18,698 180 1.0%
Iberia 73,266 758 1.0%
Iberville 33,320 271 0.8%
Jackson 15,397 147 1.0%
Jefferson 455,466 2,522 0.6%
Jefferson Da 31,435 139 0.4%
Lafayette 190,503 806 0.4%
Lafourche 89,974 400 0.4%
Lasalle 14,282 51 0.4%
Lincoln 42,509 412 1.0%
Livingston 91,814 296 0.3%
Madison 13,728 333 2.4%
Morehouse 31,021 861 2.8%
Natchitoches 39,080 457 1.2%
Orleans 484,674 14,035 2.9%
Quachita 147,250 1,604 1.1%
Plaguemines 26,757 151 0.6%
Pointe Coup 22,763 319 1.4%
Rapides 126,337 1,208 1.0%

Red River 9,622 72 0.7%



FITAP RECIPIENCY RATE
January 2003

Estimated FITAP

Parish Population Recipients Rate

Richland 20,981 313 1.5%
Sabine 23,459 239 1.0%
St.Bernard 67,229 746 1.1%
St.Charles 48,072 189 0.4%
St.Helena 10,525 123 1.2%
St.James 21,216 125 0.6%
St.John 43,044 362 0.8%
St.Landry 87,700 942 1.1%
St.Martin 48,583 481 1.0%
St.Mary 53,500 384 0.7%
St.Tammany 191,268 774 0.4%
Tangipahoa 100,588 1,108 1.1%
Tensas 6,618 117 1.8%
Terrebonne 104,503 400 0.4%
Union 22,803 194 0.9%
Vermilion 53,807 424 0.8%
Vernon 52,531 72 0.1%
Washington 43,926 709 1.6%
Webster 41,831 241 0.6%
WBR 21,601 94 0.4%
W.Carroll 12,314 51 0.4%
W.Feliciana 15,111 2 0.0%
winn 16,894 171 1.0%

Louisiana 4,468,976 44,679 1.0%




FITAP RECIPIENCY RATE

February 2003

Parish

Acadia
Allen
Ascension
Assumption
Avoyelles
Beauregard
Bienville
Bossier
Caddo
Calcasieu
Caldwell
Cameron
Catahoula
Claiborne
Concordia
Desoto
EBR
E.Carroll
E.Feliciana
Evangeline
Franklin
Grant
Iberia
Iberville
Jackson
Jefferson
Jefferson D¢
Lafayette
Lafourche
Lasalle
Lincoln
Livingston
Madison
Morehouse
Natchitoche:
Orleans
Quachita
Plaguemines
Pointe Coup
Rapides
Red River

Estimated
Population

58,861
25,440
76,627
23,388
41,481
32,986
15,752
98,310
252,161
183,577
10,560
9,991
10,920
16,851
20,247
25,494
412,852
9,421
21,360
35,434
21,263
18,698
73,266
33,320
15,397
455,466
31,435
190,503
89,974
14,282
42,509
91,814
13,728
31,021
39,080
484,674
147,250
26,757
22,763
126,337
9,622

FITAP
Recipients

220
178
261
261
714
159
138
634
3,572
1,072
79

20
155
172
452
152
1,789
543
36
450
282
199
708
252
148
2,495
126
783
423
47
411
298
336
834
506
13,638
1,629
164
305
1,187
77

Rate

0.4%
0.7%
0.3%
1.1%
1.7%
0.5%
0.9%
0.6%
1.4%
0.6%
0.7%
0.2%
1.4%
1.0%
2.2%
0.6%
0.4%
5.8%
0.2%
1.3%
1.3%
1.1%
1.0%
0.8%
1.0%
0.5%
0.4%
0.4%
0.5%
0.3%
1.0%
0.3%
2.4%
2.7%
1.3%
2.8%
1.1%
0.6%
1.3%
0.9%
0.8%



FITAP RECIPIENCY RATE
February 2003

Estimated FITAP
Parish Population Recipients Rate
Richland 20,981 295 1.4%
Sabine 23,459 227 1.0%
St.Bernard 67,229 731 1.1%
St.Charles 48,072 176 0.4%
St.Helena 10,525 100 1.0%
St.James 21,216 120 0.6%
St.John 43,044 345 0.8%
St.Landry 87,700 974 1.1%
St.Martin 48,583 496 1.0%
St.Mary 53,500 390 0.7%
St.Tammany 191,268 709 0.4%
Tangipahoa 100,588 1,106 1.1%
Tensas 6,618 118 1.8%
Terrebonne 104,503 378 0.4%
Union 22,803 194 0.9%
Vermilion 53,807 445 0.8%
Vernon 52,531 72 0.1%
Washington 43,926 770 1.8%
Webster 41,831 204 0.5%
WBR 21,601 86 0.4%
W.Carroll 12,314 35 0.3%
W.Feliciana 15,111 2 0.0%
winn 16,894 168 1.0%

Louisiana 4,468,976 44,046 1.0%




FITAP RECIPIENCY RATE

March 2003

Parish

Acadia
Allen
Ascension
Assumption
Avoyelles
Beauregard
Bienville
Bossier
Caddo
Calcasieu
Caldwell
Cameron
Catahoula
Claiborne
Concordia
Desoto
EBR
E.Carroll
E.Feliciana
Evangeline
Franklin
Grant
Iberia
Iberville
Jackson
Jefferson
Jefferson D¢
Lafayette
Lafourche
Lasalle
Lincoln
Livingston
Madison
Morehouse
Natchitoche:
Orleans
Quachita
Plaguemines
Pointe Coup
Rapides
Red River

Estimated
Population

58,861
25,440
76,627
23,388
41,481
32,986
15,752
98,310
252,161
183,577
10,560
9,991
10,920
16,851
20,247
25,494
412,852
9,421
21,360
35,434
21,263
18,698
73,266
33,320
15,397
455,466
31,435
190,503
89,974
14,282
42,509
91,814
13,728
31,021
39,080
484,674
147,250
26,757
22,763
126,337
9,622

FITAP
Recipients

191
185
237
270
704
149
129
647
3,445
1,015
77

16
142
166
451
145
1,833
539
35
473
276
173
718
231
141
2,399
117
756
416
42
439
290
289
795
481
13,131
1,500
147
301
1,159
97

Rate

0.3%
0.7%
0.3%
1.2%
1.7%
0.5%
0.8%
0.7%
1.4%
0.6%
0.7%
0.2%
1.3%
1.0%
2.2%
0.6%
0.4%
5. 7%
0.2%
1.3%
1.3%
0.9%
1.0%
0.7%
0.9%
0.5%
0.4%
0.4%
0.5%
0.3%
1.0%
0.3%
2.1%
2.6%
1.2%
2.7%
1.0%
0.5%
1.3%
0.9%
1.0%



FITAP RECIPIENCY RATE

March 2003
Estimated FITAP
Parish Population Recipients Rate

Richland 20,981 292 1.4%
Sabine 23,459 229 1.0%
St.Bernard 67,229 766 1.1%
St.Charles 48,072 169 0.4%
St.Helena 10,525 99 0.9%
St.James 21,216 120 0.6%
St.John 43,044 303 0.7%
St.Landry 87,700 926 1.1%
St.Martin 48,583 463 1.0%
St.Mary 53,500 359 0.7%
St.Tammany 191,268 657 0.3%
Tangipahoa 100,588 1,066 1.1%
Tensas 6,618 119 1.8%
Terrebonne 104,503 355 0.3%
Union 22,803 201 0.9%
Vermilion 53,807 437 0.8%
Vernon 52,531 75 0.1%
Washington 43,926 728 1.7%
Webster 41,831 194 0.5%
WBR 21,601 97 0.4%
W.Carroll 12,314 20 0.2%
W.Feliciana 15,111 4 0.0%
winn 16,894 161 1.0%
Louisiana 4,468,976 42,587 1.0%




FITAP RECIPIENCY RATE

April 2003

Parish

Acadia
Allen
Ascension
Assumption
Avoyelles
Beauregard
Bienville
Bossier
Caddo
Calcasieu
Caldwell
Cameron
Catahoula
Claiborne
Concordia
Desoto
EBR
E.Carroll
E.Feliciana
Evangeline
Franklin
Grant
Iberia
Iberville
Jackson
Jefferson
Jefferson D¢
Lafayette
Lafourche
Lasalle
Lincoln
Livingston
Madison
Morehouse
Natchitoche:
Orleans
Quachita
Plaguemines
Pointe Coup
Rapides
Red River

Estimated
Population

58,861
25,440
76,627
23,388
41,481
32,986
15,752
98,310
252,161
183,577
10,560
9,991
10,920
16,851
20,247
25,494
412,852
9,421
21,360
35,434
21,263
18,698
73,266
33,320
15,397
455,466
31,435
190,503
89,974
14,282
42,509
91,814
13,728
31,021
39,080
484,674
147,250
26,757
22,763
126,337
9,622

FITAP
Recipients

180
198
247
268
743
138
127
607
3,597
1,063
74

23
142
178
463
127
1,864
543
34
421
201
172
686
240
140
2,332
147
727
423
44
381
278
321
805
460
13,246
1,497
173
311
1,236
116

Rate

0.3%
0.8%
0.3%
1.1%
1.8%
0.4%
0.8%
0.6%
1.4%
0.6%
0.7%
0.2%
1.3%
1.1%
2.3%
0.5%
0.5%
5.8%
0.2%
1.2%
1.4%
0.9%
0.9%
0.7%
0.9%
0.5%
0.5%
0.4%
0.5%
0.3%
0.9%
0.3%
2.3%
2.6%
1.2%
2.7%
1.0%
0.6%
1.4%
1.0%
1.2%



FITAP RECIPIENCY RATE

April 2003
Estimated FITAP
Parish Population Recipients Rate

Richland 20,981 313 1.5%
Sabine 23,459 265 1.1%
St.Bernard 67,229 728 1.1%
St.Charles 48,072 196 0.4%
St.Helena 10,525 98 0.9%
St.James 21,216 120 0.6%
St.John 43,044 300 0.7%
St.Landry 87,700 963 1.1%
St.Martin 48,583 474 1.0%
St.Mary 53,500 367 0.7%
St.Tammany 191,268 660 0.3%
Tangipahoa 100,588 1,059 1.1%
Tensas 6,618 118 1.8%
Terrebonne 104,503 368 0.4%
Union 22,803 245 1.1%
Vermilion 53,807 438 0.8%
Vernon 52,531 82 0.2%
Washington 43,926 684 1.6%
Webster 41,831 180 0.4%
WBR 21,601 106 0.5%
W.Carroll 12,314 50 0.4%
W.Feliciana 15,111 4 0.0%
winn 16,894 165 1.0%
Louisiana 4,468,976 43,046 1.0%




FITAP RECIPIENCY RATE

May 2003

Parish

Acadia
Allen
Ascension
Assumption
Avoyelles
Beauregard
Bienville
Bossier
Caddo
Calcasieu
Caldwell
Cameron
Catahoula
Claiborne
Concordia
Desoto
EBR
E.Carroll
E.Feliciana
Evangeline
Franklin
Grant
Iberia
Iberville
Jackson
Jefferson
Jefferson D¢
Lafayette
Lafourche
Lasalle
Lincoln
Livingston
Madison
Morehouse
Natchitoche:
Orleans
Quachita
Plaguemines
Pointe Coup
Rapides
Red River

Estimated
Population

58,861
25,440
76,627
23,388
41,481
32,986
15,752
98,310
252,161
183,577
10,560
9,991
10,920
16,851
20,247
25,494
412,852
9,421
21,360
35,434
21,263
18,698
73,266
33,320
15,397
455,466
31,435
190,503
89,974
14,282
42,509
91,814
13,728
31,021
39,080
484,674
147,250
26,757
22,763
126,337
9,622

FITAP
Recipients

172
167
247
260
768
142
145
627
3,693
1,104
69

15
127
205
429
132
1,898
500
33
414
266
139
682
234
142
2,229
134
722
407
35
439
302
324
826
482
13,197
1,491
160
290
1,174
105

Rate

0.3%
0.7%
0.3%
1.1%
1.9%
0.4%
0.9%
0.6%
1.5%
0.6%
0.7%
0.2%
1.2%
1.2%
2.1%
0.5%
0.5%
5.3%
0.2%
1.2%
1.3%
0.7%
0.9%
0.7%
0.9%
0.5%
0.4%
0.4%
0.5%
0.2%
1.0%
0.3%
2.4%
2.7%
1.2%
2.7%
1.0%
0.6%
1.3%
0.9%
1.1%



FITAP RECIPIENCY RATE

May 2003
Estimated FITAP
Parish Population Recipients Rate

Richland 20,981 354 1.7%
Sabine 23,459 262 1.1%
St.Bernard 67,229 753 1.1%
St.Charles 48,072 200 0.4%
St.Helena 10,525 80 0.8%
St.James 21,216 120 0.6%
St.John 43,044 324 0.8%
St.Landry 87,700 930 1.1%
St.Martin 48,583 461 0.9%
St.Mary 53,500 355 0.7%
St.Tammany 191,268 639 0.3%
Tangipahoa 100,588 1,144 1.1%
Tensas 6,618 111 1.7%
Terrebonne 104,503 384 0.4%
Union 22,803 272 1.2%
Vermilion 53,807 433 0.8%
Vernon 52,531 78 0.1%
Washington 43,926 701 1.6%
Webster 41,831 165 0.4%
WBR 21,601 132 0.6%
W.Carroll 12,314 52 0.4%
W.Feliciana 15,111 4 0.0%
winn 16,894 180 1.1%
Louisiana 4,468,976 43,061 1.0%




FITAP RECIPIENCY RATE

June 2003

Parish

Acadia
Allen
Ascension
Assumption
Avoyelles
Beauregard
Bienville
Bossier
Caddo
Calcasieu
Caldwell
Cameron
Catahoula
Claiborne
Concordia
Desoto
EBR
E.Carroll
E.Feliciana
Evangeline
Franklin
Grant
Iberia
Iberville
Jackson
Jefferson
Jefferson D¢
Lafayette
Lafourche
Lasalle
Lincoln
Livingston
Madison
Morehouse
Natchitoche:
Orleans
Quachita
Plaguemines
Pointe Coup
Rapides
Red River

Estimated
Population

58,861
25,440
76,627
23,388
41,481
32,986
15,752
98,310
252,161
183,577
10,560
9,991
10,920
16,851
20,247
25,494
412,852
9,421
21,360
35,434
21,263
18,698
73,266
33,320
15,397
455,466
31,435
190,503
89,974
14,282
42,509
91,814
13,728
31,021
39,080
484,674
147,250
26,757
22,763
126,337
9,622

FITAP
Recipients

199
179
270
272
820
147
123
660
3,690
1,081
83

13
139
191
475
108
1,881
497
27
447
273
154
746
228
139
2,320
156
734
366
37
406
320
347
795
549
13,436
1,502
148
269
1,242
88

Rate

0.3%
0.7%
0.4%
1.2%
2.0%
0.4%
0.8%
0.7%
1.5%
0.6%
0.8%
0.1%
1.3%
1.1%
2.3%
0.4%
0.5%
5.3%
0.1%
1.3%
1.3%
0.8%
1.0%
0.7%
0.9%
0.5%
0.5%
0.4%
0.4%
0.3%
1.0%
0.3%
2.5%
2.6%
1.4%
2.8%
1.0%
0.6%
1.2%
1.0%
0.9%



FITAP RECIPIENCY RATE

June 2003
Estimated FITAP
Parish Population Recipients Rate

Richland 20,981 360 1.7%
Sabine 23,459 259 1.1%
St.Bernard 67,229 701 1.0%
St.Charles 48,072 205 0.4%
St.Helena 10,525 80 0.8%
St.James 21,216 117 0.6%
St.John 43,044 287 0.7%
St.Landry 87,700 950 1.1%
St.Martin 48,583 454 0.9%
St.Mary 53,500 370 0.7%
St.Tammany 191,268 640 0.3%
Tangipahoa 100,588 1,084 1.1%
Tensas 6,618 136 2.1%
Terrebonne 104,503 381 0.4%
Union 22,803 267 1.2%
Vermilion 53,807 466 0.9%
Vernon 52,531 80 0.2%
Washington 43,926 691 1.6%
Webster 41,831 156 0.4%
WBR 21,601 127 0.6%
W.Carroll 12,314 50 0.4%
W.Feliciana 15,111 2 0.0%
winn 16,894 173 1.0%
Louisiana 4,468,976 43,593 1.0%




